

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

F. HOFFMAN-LAROCHE, LTD., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EMPAGRAN, S.A., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES AND THE ORGANIZATION  
FOR INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
*National Chamber  
Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.\*  
DONALD J. RUSSELL  
MAX HUFFMAN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. The FTAIA and Global Forum Shopping .....	3
B. The Proceedings Below and in <i>Kruman</i> .....	6
C. The International Concern Caused by this Case and <i>Kruman</i> .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The Holding of the D.C. Circuit Should Be Reversed Because it Ignores, and Undermines, Decades-Old Understandings of Antitrust Standing Rules .....	13
II. The FTAIA Limits the Subject-Matter Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts Applying U.S. Antitrust Laws, and Does Not Permit Suits by Foreign Plaintiffs Alleging Injury from Wholly Foreign Effects .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl Conservation v. EPA</i> , No. 02-658 (Jan. 21, 2004) .....	26
<i>Associated General Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petrol. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	16
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 1238 (1957) .....	23
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-o-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	21
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	29
<i>Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	18
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	27
<i>deAtucha v. Commodity Exchange, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	5
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac v.o.f.</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1127 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Arabian-American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	23, 24
<i>Eurim-Pharm GmbH v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 1102 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	5, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ferromin Int’l Trade Corp. v. UCAR Int’l, Inc.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	4, 28
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949) .....	23
<i>G.K.A. Beverage Corp. v. Honickman</i> , 55 F.3d 762 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Gorris v. Scott</i> , 9 L.R. Ex.-125 (1874) .....	17
<i>Hairston v. Pacific-10 Conference</i> , 893 F. Supp. 1485 (W.D. Wash. 1994) .....	15
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	18, 30
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972) .....	15
<i>Information Resources, Inc. v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	4
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 127 Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2001) .....	4, 29
<i>In re Sotheby’s Holdings, Inc.</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. ¶ 91,059 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000) .....	6
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices</i> , No. 02-572, cert. granted, 123 S. Ct. 531 (2003) .....	5
<i>Jack Walters &amp; Sons Corp. v. Morton Building, Inc.</i> 737 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Kruman v. Christie’s Int’l PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liamuiga Tours, Div. of Carribean Tourism Consultants, Ltd. v. Travel Impressions, Ltd.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 920 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	16, 18
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941) .....	25
<i>Ostrofe v. H.S. Crocker Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928) .....	18
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	25
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978) .....	22, 29, 30
<i>Piper Aircraft Corp. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	5
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	19
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	25
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	20
<i>Smith Kline &amp; French Labs Ltd. v. Bloch</i> , [1983] 1 W.L.R. 730 (C.A. 1982) .....	5
<i>The ‘In’ Porters, S.A. v. Hanes Printables, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 494 (M.D.N.C. 1987) .....	3, 4, 28
<i>United Savs. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	26
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	18, 24
<i>United States Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	25
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , No. 02-682 (Jan. 13, 2004) .	13, 15, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wyandotte Co. v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 191 (1967) . . . . .	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Clayton Act § 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6a . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Protection of Trading Interests Act, 21 I.L.M. 834 (1982) . . . . .	11
Sherman Act § 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . .	18
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Phillip Areeda, <i>Antitrust Violations Without Damage Recoveries</i> , 89 HARV. L. REV. 1127 (1976) . . . . .	14
JAMES R. ATWOOD & KINGMAN BREWSTER, ANTITRUST AND AMERICAN BUSINESS ABROAD (2d ed. 1981) . . . . .	16
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) . . . . .	19
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>The FTAIA and Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Foreign Transactions Under the Antitrust Laws</i> , 56 SMU L. REV. 2151 (2003) . . .	25, 27
Deputy Assistant Attorney General Makan Delrahim, <i>Department of Justice Perspectives on International Antitrust Enforcement: Recent Legal Developments and Policy Implications</i> 9 (Nov. 18, 2003), available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201509.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201509.pdf</a> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act: Hearings Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Monopolies and Commercial Law, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 8, 1981)</i> . . . . .	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Michael Freeman, “Here Comes Treble,” <i>Forbes.com</i> , Aug. 27, 2003, available at <a href="http://www.cmht.com/casewatch/cases/itnTreble.html">http://www.cmht.com/casewatch/cases/itnTreble.html</a> . . . . .	10
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, <i>FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW</i> (1973) . . . . .	21
Joseph P. Griffin, <i>Foreign Governmental Reactions to U.S. Assertions of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> , 6 <i>GEO. MASON L. REV.</i> 505 (1998) . . . . .	5
H.R. REP. NO. 97-686 (1982), reprinted in 1982 <i>U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 2487 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Lily Henning, <i>Antitrust Goes Global: D.C. Circuit Opens the Door to Foreign Victims of Vitamin Price Fixing</i> , <i>LEGAL TIMES</i> , Oct. 13, 2003 . . . . .	5
<a href="http://www.globalcompetitionreview.com/home/links.cfm">http://www.globalcompetitionreview.com/home/ links.cfm</a> . . . . .	21
William E. Kovacic, <i>Lessons of Competition Policy Reform in Transition Economics for U.S. Antitrust Policy</i> , 74 <i>ST. JOHN’S L. REV.</i> 361 (2000) . . . . .	21
Raymond Krauze & John Mulcahy, <i>Antitrust Violations</i> , 40 <i>AM. CRIM. L. REV.</i> 241 (2003) . . . . .	6
Assistant Attorney General R. Hewitt Pate, <i>Anti-Cartel Enforcement, the Core Antitrust Mission</i> (May 16, 2003), available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov.atr/public/speeches/201199.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov.atr/ public/speeches/201199.pdf</a> . . . . .	6
ANTONIN SCALIA, <i>A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION</i> (1997) . . . . .	24
SPENCER W. WALLER, <i>ANTITRUST AND AMERICAN BUSINESS ABROAD</i> (3d ed. 1997 & Supp. 2003) . . . . .	11, 14, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1984) .....	17
